JOURNALS OF THE SENATE AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

## OHIO House of Representatives JOURNAL

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 12, 2019

## ONE HUNDRED FIRST DAY Hall of the House of Representatives, Columbus, Ohio **Thursday, September 12, 2019, 9:00 o'clock a.m.**

The House met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to House Rule No. 23, the Clerk called the House to order.

Representative Merrin was selected to preside under the Rule.

The journal of the previous legislative day was read and approved.

## **INTRODUCTION OF BILLS**

The following bills were introduced:

H. B. No. 330 - Representative Patton.

To amend section 4123.68 of the Revised Code regarding charging workers' compensation experience in firefighter cancer claims.

H. B. No. 331 - Representative Lang.

To amend section 3517.10 of the Revised Code to require an entity to include with the form to be filed with the Secretary of State when appointing a campaign treasurer a notarized signature of that treasurer acknowledging the appointment and to amend the version of section 3517.10 of the Revised Code that is scheduled to take effect January 1, 2021, to continue the provisions of this act on and after that effective date.

H. B. No. 332 - Representative Riedel.

To enact sections 5534.821 and 5534.822 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of State Route 66 in Defiance County as the "Purple Heart Trail of Defiance County" and to designate the bridge spanning the Maumee River that is part of State Route 66, in the City of Defiance, as the "Purple Heart Bridge."

H. B. No. 333 - Representative Cross.

Cosponsors: Representatives Jones, Becker, Ghanbari, Baldridge, Wilkin, Blair.

To amend sections 3314.03, 3326.11, and 3328.24 and to enact section 3301.943 of the Revised Code to permit public schools to enter into agreements with third parties to provide digital student record storage, management, and retrieval.

Said bills were considered the first time.

On motion of Representative Carfagna, the House adjourned until Tuesday, September 17, 2019 at 9:00 o'clock a.m.

Attest:

BRADLEY J. YOUNG, Clerk.